
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.3452 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2015 

 
Vacancies of Teachers 

 
3452. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH: 
 

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:  
 
(a) whether the Government has any proposal to fill the vacancies of teachers in Central Universities in 
the country;  
 
(b) if so, the details of number of vacancies in each Central university; 
 
(c) the total sanctioned posts of teachers and also student teacher ratio in all Central universities in the 
country, university-wise;  
 
(d) whether the Government has any plan to increase the number of sanctioned posts of teachers and 
achieve a standard ratio; and  
 
(e) if so, the details thereof and the time by which it is likely to be implemented? 
 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

 
(a):  Ministry of Human Resource Development and University Grants Commission (UGC) have been 
continuously monitoring the progress of filling the vacancies of teachers in Central Universities. 
Chairman, UGC requested all the Vice Chancellors of Central Universities, State Universities and 
Deemed to be Universities vide his letter dated 12.11.2014 to make serious efforts to ensure that all 
vacant positions are filled up by the Universities. 
 
 The progress of filling up of vacancies of teachers has also been discussed in the Conference of 
Vice-Chancellors of the Central Universities (CUs) held on 4th-5th February, 2015 and Visitor’s 
Conference on 4th – 6th November, 2015 under the Chairmanship of the Hon’ble President of India.   
 
(b): The details of sanctioned strength, filled-up and vacant positions of teaching posts, CU-wise are 
given at Annexure-I. 
 
(c): The details of sanctioned strength of teachers, enrolment of students and teacher-student ratio, CU-
wise are given at Annexure-II.  
 

(d) and (e):  Filling up of vacancies of teachers  is a continuous process as vacancies keep on occurring. 
Once the vacancies of teachers are filled up, teacher-student ratio would  automatically improve.  

*******   



                                                                                                                                             
Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3452
Teachers                                                                                                                             
Statement of Teaching position as on 01.09.2015 (Category -wise) indicating sancti

Sl. 
No. 

Name of 
the State  

Name of 
University 

Statement of Teaching staff 
  No. of sanctioned posts  

  GEN SC ST OBC PWD TOTAL

1 2 3 4 5 

  NON-NER CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES                

1 

TELAGANA 

MAULANA AZAD 
NATIONAL URDU 

UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 36 7  3  0 1 47
   Associate Professor 66 13  6  0 3 88
   Assistant Professor 138 37  18  49 7 249
2  UNIVERSITY OF 

HYDERABAD  
Professsor 90 8  8  0 2 108

   Associate Professor 171 37  17  0 4 229
   Assistant Professor 132 34  14  33 6 219
3  THE ENGLISH & 

FOREIGN 
LANGUAGES 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 26 4  2  0 0 32
   Associate Professor 50 6  3  0 1 60
   Assistant Professor 75 22  14  32 3 146
4 

CHHATTISGARH 

GURU GHASIDAS 
VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Professsor 46 8  4  0 0 58
   Associate Professor 84 16  8  0 0 108
   Assistant Professor 129 39  19  72 8 267
5 

DELHI 

UNIVERSITY O F 
DELHI  

Professsor 197 39  19  0 9 264
   Associate Professor 483 97  48  0 20 648
   Assistant Professor 379 119  59  214 23 794
6  JAMIA MILLIA 

ISLAMIA 
Professsor 125 0  0  0 1 126

   Associate Professor 198 0  0  0 3 201
   Assistant Professor 405 67  20  0 10 502
7  JAWAHARLAL 

NEHRU UNIV. 
Professsor 157 27  13  0 8 205

   Associate Professor 280 51  24  0 11 366
   Assistant Professor 220 44  19  44 11 338
8 

MADHYA 
PRADESH 

DR. HARISINGH 
GOUR VISH. 

Professsor 39 7  4  0 1 51
   Associate Professor 71 13  7  0 2 93
   Assistant Professor 87 28  14  50 6 185
9  INDIRA GANDHI 

NATIONAL TRIBAL 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 20 3  1  0 1 25
   Associate Professor 34 6  3  0 2 45
   Assistant Professor 41 12  6  22 2 83



10 

MAHARASHTRA 

MAHATMA GANDHI 
ANTARRASHTRIYA 

HINDI 
VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Professsor 15 2  1  0 0 18
   Associate Professor 12 2  1  0 0 15
   Assistant Professor 30 9  4  14 2 59
11 

PUDUCHERRY 

PONDICHERRY 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 53 9  4  0 1 67
   Associate Professor 109 21  10  0 4 144
   Assistant Professor 161 41  20  46 10 278
12 

UTTARAKHAND 

HEMWATI NANDAN 
BAHUGUNA . 
GARHWAL 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 33 6  3  0 1 43
   Associate Professor 63 12  6  0 3 84
   Assistant Professor 162 51  25  92 11 341
13  UTTAR 

PRADESH 
ALIGARH MUSLIM 

UNIVERSITY  
Professsor 198 0  0  0 0 198

   Associate Professor 373 0  0  0 9 382
   Assistant Professor 1017 0  0  0 9 1026
14  UTTAR 

PRADESH 
BANARAS HINDU 

UNIVERSITY 
Professsor 196  37  18  0  4  255 

   Associate Professor 407  76  37  0  11  531 
   Assistant Professor 574  168  84  303  17  1146
15     BABASAHEB 

BHIMRAO 
AMBEDKAR 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 22  4  1  0  0  27 
      Associate Professor 38  8  3  0  0  49 
      Assistant Professor 52  15  6  26  0  99 
16     UNIVERSITY OF 

ALLAHABAD  
Professsor 60  11  5  0  3  79 

      Associate Professor 142  28  14  0  5  189 
      Assistant Professor 295  82  41  149  17  584 
17 

WEST BENGAL 

VISVA BHARATI  Professsor 53  10  5  0  2  70 
   Associate Professor 116  23  11  0  4  154 
   Assistant Professor 285  62  31  25  12  415 
   TOTAL (I) (NON-NER CENTRAL 

UNIVS) 
Professsor 1366  182  91  0  34  1673

   Associate Professor 2697  409  198  0  82  3386
   Assistant Professor 4182  830  394  1171 154 6731

  
NEW CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES                     

18  BIHAR  CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY  OF 
SOUTH BIHAR 

Professsor 17  3  1  0  1  22 
   Associate Professor 32  6  3  0  2  43 
   Assistant Professor 43  13  6  23  3  88 
19  GUJARAT  CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 
GUJARAT 

Professsor 17 3  1  0 0 21 
   Associate Professor 32 6  3  0 1 42 



   Assistant Professor 42 12  6  22 2 84 
20  HARYANA  CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 
HARYANA 

Professsor 20  3  1  0  1  25 
   Associate Professor 38  7  3  0  2  50 
   Assistant Professor 48  15  7  27  3  100 
21  HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 
CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 
HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

Professsor 22 4  1  0 0 27
   Associate Professor 42  7  3  0  1  53 
   Assistant Professor 53  16  8  28  3  108 
22 

JAMMU & 
KASHMIR 

CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY OF 

JAMMU 

Professsor 16  3  1  0  1  21 
   Associate Professor 31  6  3  0  2  42 
   Assistant Professor 41  12  6  22  3  84 
23  CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 
KASHMIR 

Professsor 17  3  1  0  0  21 
   Associate Professor 31  6  3  0  1  41 
   Assistant Professor 45  13  6  24  2  90 
24  JHARKHAND  CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 
JHARKHAND 

Professsor 19  3  1  0  0  23 
   Associate Professor 35  6  3  0  1  45 
   Assistant Professor 48  15  7  26  3  99 
25  KARNATAKA  CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 
KARNATAKA 

Professsor 16 3  1  0 0 20 
   Associate Professor 31 5  3  0 1 40 
   Assistant Professor 40 11  6  21 2 80 
26  KERALA  CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 
KERALA 

Professsor 16  3  1  0  1  21 
   Associate Professor 31  6  3  0  2  42 
   Assistant Professor 41  12  6  22  3  84 
27  ORISSA  CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 
ORISSA 

Professsor 18  3  1  0  1  23 
   Associate Professor 33  6  3  0  1  43 
   Assistant Professor 44  13  6  23  2  88 
28  PUNJAB  CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 
PUNJAB 

Professsor 18  3  1  0  0  22 
   Associate Professor 33  6  3  0  1  43 
   Assistant Professor 43  12  6  23  2  86 
29  RAJASTHAN  CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 
RAJASTHAN 

Professsor 16  4  1  0  6  27 
   Associate Professor 43  7  3  0  0  53 
   Assistant Professor 56  16  8  28  0  108 
30  TAMIL NADU  CENTRAL  Professsor 18  3  1  0  0  22 



   UNIVERSITY OF 
TAMIL NADU 

Associate Professor 34  6  3  0  0  43 
   Assistant Professor 44  14  6  22  0  86 
   TOTAL-II (NEW CUs) Professsor 230  41  13  0  11  295 
   Associate Professor 446  80  39  0  15  580 
   Assistant Professor 588  174  84  311  28  1185
   TOTAL (I + II) Professsor 1596  223  104  0  45  1968
   Associate Professor 3143  489  237  0  97  3966
   Assistant Professor 4770 1004  478  1482 182 7916
   NER CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES     
31 

ASSAM 

ASSAM UNIVERSITY   Professsor 34  4  2  0  1  41 
   Associate Professor 92  9  4  0  1  106 
   Assistant Professor 159  30  15  34  2  240 
32  TEZPUR UNIVERSITY  Professsor 39  7  3  0  1  50 
   Associate Professor 52  10  5  0  2  69 
   Assistant Professor 62  19  9  36  4  130 
33 

ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 

RAJIV GANDHI 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 19  3  2  0  0  24 
   Associate Professor 34  5  2  0  0  41 
   Assistant Professor 65  8  22  22  2  119 
34 

MANIPUR 

MANIPUR 
UNIVERSITY  

Professsor 31  5  2  0  0  38 
   Associate Professor 69  11  6  0  1  87 
   Assistant Professor 139  18  10  25  3  195 
35 

MEGHALAYA 

NORTH EASTERN 
HILL UNIV. 

Professsor 83  6  3  0  1  93 
   Associate Professor 130  10  6  0  1  147 
   Assistant Professor 141  25  16  21  2  205 
36 

MIZORAM 

MIZORAM 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 41  5  1  0  0  47 
   Associate Professor 65  5  3  0  1  74 
   Assistant Professor 169  26  19  30  2  246 
37 

NAGALAND 

NAGALAND 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 37  5  2  0  1  45 
   Associate Professor 54  5  2  0  1  62 
   Assistant Professor 100  15  7  21  3  146 
38 

SIKKIM  

SIKKIM UNIVERSITY  Professsor 22  4  2  0  1  29 
   Associate Professor 52  10  4  0  2  68 



   Assistant Professor 51  15  7  28  3  104 
39 

TRIPURA 

TRIPURA 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 35  7  3  0  1  46 
   Associate Professor 50  11  4  0  2  67 

  
Assistant Professor 81 22 17 32 4 156 

  TOTAL-III (NER CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITIES ) 

Professsor 341 46 20 0 6 413 

  Associate Professor 598 76 36 0 11 721 

  Assistant Professor 967 178 122 249 25 1541 

  TOTAL-I (NON-NER CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITIES) 

Professsor 1366 182 91 0 34 1673 

  Associate Professor 2697 409 198 0 82 3386 

  Assistant Professor 4182 830 394 1171 154 6731 

  TOTAL-II (NEW CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITIES) 

Professsor 230 41 13 0 11 295 

  Associate Professor 446 80 39 0 15 580 

  
Assistant Professor 588 174 84 311 28 1185 

  
GRAND TOTAL (NON-NER 

CUs + NEW CUs + NER CUs) 
Professsor 1937 269 124 0 51 2381 

  
Associate Professor 3741 565 273 0 108 4687 

  Assistant Professor 5737 1182 600 1731 207 9457 

      11415 2016 997 1731 366 16525

 

  



                                                                                                                              
Annexure referred in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question

Kumar Singh Regarding Vacancies of
STATEMENT INDICATING THE TEACHER STUDENT RATIO AS PER SA

S. 
No. 

Name of the State  Name of University  SANCTIONED STRENGTH OF TEACHER

1  2  3 4

   MAINLAND CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES 

1 

ANDHRA PRADESH 

M.A. N. URDU UNIVERSITY  384

2  HYDERABAD UNIVERSITY  556

3  THE ENGLISH & FOREIGN LANGUAGES 
UNIVERSITY 

238

4  CHHATISGARH  GURU GHASIDAS VISHWAVIDYALAYA  433

5 

DELHI 

DELHI UNIVERSITY  1706

6  JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA  829

7  JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIV.  909

8  MADHYA PRADESH  DR. HARISINGH GOUR VISHWAVIDYALAYA  329

9  MAHARASHTRA  THE INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL TRIBAL 
UNIVERSITY 

153

10  M.G.A. HINDI VISHVAVIDYALAYA  92

11  PUDUCHERRY  PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY  489

12  UTTARAKHAND  H.N.B. GARHWAL UNIVERSITY  468

13 

UTTAR PRADESH 

ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY  1606

14  BANARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY  1932

15  B.B.A.U.  175

16  UNIVERSITY OF ALLAHABAD   852



17  WEST BENGAL  VISVA BHARATI  639

   TOTAL (I) (MAINLAND) 11790

   NEW CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES 

18  BIHAR  C.U. OF BIHAR  153

19  GUJARAT  C.U. OF GUJARAT  147

20  HARYANA  C.U. OF HARYANA  175

21  HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

C.U. OF HIMACHAL PRADESH  188

22 

JAMMU & 
KASHMIR 

C.U. OF JAMMU  147

23  C.U. OF KASHMIR  152

24  JHARKHAND  C.U. OF JHARKHAND  167

25  KARNATAKA  C.U. OF KARNATAKA  140

26  KERALA  C.U. OF KERALA  147

27  ORISSA  C.U. OF ORISSA  154

28  PUNJAB  C.U. OF PUNJAB  151

29  RAJASTHAN  C.U. OF RAJASTHAN  188

30  TAMIL NADU  C.U. OF TAMIL NADU  151

      TOTAL  (II) (NEW)  2060

      TOTAL (I+II)  13850

   NER CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES 

31 

ASSAM 

ASSAM UNIVERSITY  387

32  TEZPUR UNIVERSITY  249

33  ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 

RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY  184

34  MANIPUR  MANIPUR UNIVERSITY   320

35  MEGHALAYA  NORTH EASTERN HILL UNIV.  445

36  MIZORAM  MIZORAM UNIVERSITY  367



37  NAGALAND  NAGALAND UNIVERSITY  253

38  SIKKIM  SIKKIM UNIVERSITY  201

39  TRIPURA  TRIPURA UNIVERSITY  269

   TOTAL (II) (NER)
2675 

     
GRAND TOTAL 16525 

 


